PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS,	Mary Ann Heneghan started her career with West Windsor Township on November 18, 1974 as part-time help in the Records Room of the West Windsor Police Department; and
WHEREAS,	Mary Ann started her full-time employment with the West Windsor Township Police Department in the Records Room on February 17, 1975; and
WHEREAS,	Mary Ann became the Secretary to the Chief of Police Frank Maguire in 1978; and
WHEREAS,	Mary Ann was promoted to the position of Senior Administrative Assistant/Office Manager in 1987 and has served in that position for the past thirty-seven (37) years; and
WHEREAS,	Mary Ann Heneghan is the only employee to serve under all four West Windsor Township Chiefs of Police to include Frank Maguire; Frank Cox; Joseph Pica; and Robert Garofalo; and
WHEREAS,	Chief Garofalo as his first official act as Chief honored Mary Ann presenting her with the Matriarch Award, and
WHEREAS,	along with her Matriarch title the Police Department's 50 th Anniversary Coin recognized Mary Ann for her long distinguished service to the Township; and
WHEREAS,	during her nearly fifty (50) years with the Police Department she has mentored many officers during their careers with the Township; and
WHEREAS,	there has never been a more dedicated, consciousness employee and will probably never be like Mary Ann.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Mayor Hemant Marathe that he congratulate Mary Ann Heneghan on her nearly fifty (50) years of service not only to the West Windsor Police Department but to the residents of West Windsor Township as well; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor Hemant Marathe wishes Mary Ann well and thanks her for her many years of service and wishes her well in her retirement.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my signature and cause to be affixed the Great Seal of the Township of West Windsor this 15th day of May, 2024.

emant Marathe, PhD. Mayor West Windsor Township